

No. 16-10109

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANTONIO GILTON, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

**REDACTED OPENING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
*** PUBLIC VERSION *****

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 13-CR-00764-WHO-1

BRIAN J. STRETCH
United States Attorney

BARBARA J. VALLIERE
Chief, Appellate Division

ANNE M. VOIGTS
Assistant United States Attorney
450 Golden Gate Ave., 11th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
(408) 535-5588

August 11, 2016

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS, AND BAIL STATUS.....3

ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Historical Cell-Site Information.....3

 B. Calvin Sneed’s Murder.....8

 C. The Warrant.....12

 D. The Pending Charges13

 E. The Motion To Suppress14

 F. The District Court’s Order15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT21

 I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE A
 WARRANT ESTABLISHING PROBABLE CAUSE TO OBTAIN
 HISTORICAL CSLI21

 A. Standard Of Review21

 B. Under The Third-Party Doctrine, Individuals Do Not Have A
 Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Business Records
 Maintained by Their Cell Phone Carriers21

 1. The Third-Party Doctrine21

2.	Under The Third-Party Doctrine, Antonio Gilton Did Not Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In CSLI Maintained By His Cell Phone Carrier	27
C.	No Fourth Amendment Precedent Supports A Contrary Result.....	36
D.	Even Assuming That Government Acquisition Of CSLI Is A Fourth Amendment Search, A Showing Of Reasonable Relevance To An Investigation, Rather Than Probable Cause, Would Satisfy The Fourth Amendment’s Reasonableness Requirement	40
II.	EVEN IF PROBABLE CAUSE WAS NECESSARY, THE WARRANT ESTABLISHED A REASONABLE NEXUS BETWEEN THE MURDER AND ANTONIO GILTON’S PHONE.....	46
III.	EVEN IF THE WARRANT DID NOT ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE, THE OFFICERS RELIED ON IT IN GOOD FAITH.....	51
	CONCLUSION	55
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	47
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	35
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878).....	33, 34
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	51, 52
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	23
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	47
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	52, 54
<i>In re Application for Tel. Info. Needed for a Criminal Investigation</i> , No. 15-cr-90304-LHK, 119 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	15, 16, 27
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Release of Historical Cell-Site Info.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc’n Serv. to Disclose Records to Gov’t</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>In re Applications of U.S. for Orders Pursuant to Title 18, U.S. Code Section 2703(d)</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D. Mass. 2007)	27
<i>In re Application of U.S.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	35, 36, 37

Lopez v. United States, 373 U.S. 427 (1963).....23

Maryland v. King, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) 40, 41, 44, 45

Maryland v. Macon, 472 U.S. 463 (1985).....21

Messerschmidt v. Millender, 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)53

Navarette v. California, 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014)49

Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling, 327 U.S. 186 (1946) 22, 43

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) 38, 39, 40

S.E.C. v. Jerry T. O’Brien, 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....33

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... *passim*

United States v. Angulo-Lopez, 791 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1986)48

United States v. Banks, 52 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Kan. 2014).....27

United States v. Benford, 2010 WL 1266507 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2010)27

United States v. Booth, 669 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1981)21

United States v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338 (1974)51

United States v. Carpenter, 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

United States v. Chavez, 2016 WL 740246 (D. Conn. Feb. 24, 2016).....27

United States v. Chavez-Miranda, 306 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2002).....47

United States v. Cooper, No. 13-cr-00693-SI, 2015 WL 881578
 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2015).....15

United States v. Cormier, 220 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000)26

United States v. Crews, 502 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007).....46

United States v. Davis, 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015) (en banc)..... *passim*

United States v. Dorsey, 2015 WL 847395 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015) 27, 54

United States v. Epstein, 2015 WL 1646838 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2015).....27

United States v. Evans, 892 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....5

United States v. Fernandez, 388 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2004).....47

United States v. Forrester, 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

United States v. Giddins, 57 F. Supp. 3d 481 (D. Md. 2014).....27

United States v. Golden Valley Electric Ass’n,
689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012) 19, 26, 27

United States v. Gordon, 2012 WL 8499876 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2012)27

United States v. Gourde, 440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....47

United States v. Graham, 2016 WL 3068018
(4th Cir. May 31, 2016) (en banc) 4, 5, 6, 27, 30

United States v. Grant, 682 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2012) 18, 50

United States v. Hamilton, 434 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Or. 2006).....26

United States v. Hernandez, 313 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002)34

United States v. Hill, 749 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2014).....4

United States v. Hill, 818 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2016).....4

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....34

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) 37, 38, 39, 44

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984) 36, 37

<i>United States v. Krupa</i> , 658 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 830 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	51, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Luong</i> , 470 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2006).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 2014 WL 5480686 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2014)	27
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moreno-Nevarez</i> , 2013 WL 5631017 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Ocampo</i> , 937 F.2d 485 (9th Cir. 1991)	47
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 6 F.3d 1366 (9th Cir. 1993).....	47
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 626 F. App'x 610 (6th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Rigmaiden</i> , 2013 WL 1932800 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 656 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	45
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> , 2014 WL 2696569 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2014).....	27
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 2015 WL 72118 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 6, 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Underwood</i> , 725 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970).....	34
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	42

United States v. Wheeler, -- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 1048989
 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 14, 2016)27

United States v. White, 401 U.S. 745 (1971)23

Utah v. Strieff, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) 51, 52

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995)40

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978) 49, 50

CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 1829b(b)22

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)13

18 U.S.C. § 924(j)13

18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)13

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)13

18 U.S.C. § 27017, 15

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 32313

18 U.S.C. § 37313

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Timothy Stapleton, *The Electronic Communications Privacy Act and Cell Location Data*, 73 Brook. L. Rev. 383 (2007).....5

No. 16-10109
